

Court of Appeals No. 347729

BEFORE THE WASHINGTON STATE COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION THREE

DEBORAH BURKSFIELD, an individual,

Appellant

vs.

LSL PROPERTIES, LLC, a Washington Limited Liability Company,
and LARRY SALI and STEVEN SALI, individuals.

Respondents

On Appeal from the Yakima County Superior Court
Case No. 15-2-01847-6

REPLY BRIEF

BRIAN H. KRIKORIAN, WSBA #27861
Law Offices of Brian H. Krikorian
Ridgewood Corporate Square
11900 N.E. 1st Street, Suite 300, Bldg G
Bellevue, Washington 98005
206-596-2220
Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ARGUMENT..... 3

A. The Lower Court Procedurally Erred by Allowing LSL and the Salis to Prevail on a Non-Noticed Motion for Summary Judgment 3

B. In *Burksfield I*, Judge McCarthy Did *Not* Adjudicate the Liability of LSL to Burksfield or the Sali member’s dishonest conduct during the underlying action and subsequently thereafter 6

C. There is No Basis to “Strike” The Opening Brief 11

D. There is No Grounds for Attorney’s Fees to be Awarded Respondents on Appeal 11

III. CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Barr v. Day</i> , 124 Wn.2d 318, 325 (1994).....	7
<i>George v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Washington</i> , 106 Wn.App. 430, 443 (2001)	7
<i>Goodwin v. Castleton</i> , 19 Wn.2d 748, 761-62, 144.....	1
<i>In re F5 Networks, Inc., Derivative Litig.</i> , 166 Wn.2d 229, 236, 207 P.3d 433 (2009).....	1
<i>In Re Estate of Toland</i> , 180 Wash.2d 836 (2014).....	4
<i>LaHue v. Keystone Inv. Co.</i> , 6 Wn. App. 765, 777, 496 P.2d 343 (1972)	1
<i>McDaniels v. Carlson</i> ,108 Wn.2d 299, 303 (1987).....	7
<i>McDowell v. Austin Co.</i> , 105 Wash.2d 48, 53–54,710 P.2d 192 (1985)....	9
<i>Pederson v. Potter</i> , 103 Wn.App. 62, 69, 11 P.3d 833 (2000).....	7
<i>Schoeman v. New York Life Ins. Co.</i> , 106 Wn.2d 855, 858, 726 P.2d 1 (1986).....	7
<i>Seattle-First Nat'l Bank v. Westlake Park Assocs.</i> , 42 Wn. App. 269, 274, 711 P.2d 361 (1985).....	9
<i>Snohomish Cnty Pub Transp. Benefit Area Corp. v. Firstgroup America, Inc.</i> 271 P.3d 850,853 (2012).....	9
<i>Streater v. White</i> , 26 Wash.App. 430, 435 (1980).....	12
<i>Union Pac. R.R. v. Ross Transfer Co.</i> , 64 Wash.2d 486, 488, 392 P.2d 450 (1964).....	9

STATUTES

RAP 18.9(a)	11
RCW 25.15.155	2
